
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CHILDREN & LEARNING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

26 September 2019 
Committee Room 3A - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 9: Quorum 3  
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Judith Holt (Chairman) 
Christine Vickery (Vice-Chair) 
Gillian Ford 
 

Tony Durdin 
Sally Miller 
Carol Smith 
 

Reg Whitney 
Dilip Patel 
Tele Lawal 
 

 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Statutory Members 
representing the Churches 

Statutory Members 
representing parent 
governors 

 Lynne Bennett, Church of 
England 
Jack How, Roman Catholic 
Church 

Julie Lamb, Special Schools 
Kathy Freeman, Primary 
Schools 
 

 
Non-voting members representing local teacher unions and professional associations:  
Ian Rusha (NEU) 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk. 
 

Public Document Pack



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 26 September 2019 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wis
[...]
o-opted Members:  
 

 Church Representatives: 
Jack How 

 Non-voting Member:  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from  
,  
Councillor Sally Miller, Councillor Reg Whitney, Lynne 
Bennett, Ian Rusha, Julie Lamb, Kathy Freeman and 
Tim Aldridge. 
 
 

 The Chairman advised those present of action to be 
taken in the event of an emergency evacuation of the 
building becoming necessary 
 

 
 
 
41 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

42 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Dilip Patel to his first meeting following 
the introduction of the membership of the sub-committee. 
 
The Chairman informed the sub-committee that was looking to visit three 
schools, Emerson Park, Redden Court Academy and Ardleigh Green 
Primary before the summer closure. 
 
 

43 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee, 9 July 2019 

 

2M 

 

 
44 PERFORMANCE REPORT UPDATE - QUARTER FOUR  

 
The Sub-Committee received the quarter four performance indicators (PI’s) 
update. The PIs are the standards by which performance of services are 
measured within the Council.   These are compared over four quarters of 
the municipal year to monitor performance standards.  Most are given a “rag 
rating” on the basis of Green (on track), Amber (at risk) and red (off track). 
The report provided the following highlights: 
 

• The percentage of 16-18 year olds who are not in education, 

employment or training (NEET), or not known was recently confirmed 

as 3.1% for 2018/19, which was better than both the England 

average of 5.5% and the London average of 4.8%, and places 

Havering in the top quintile. The Sub-Committee was informed that 

the continued focus on tracking and reporting on the cohort had 

delivered successful outcomes and the targeted 
[...]
year, which is an improvement on both the previous quarter and the same point last year. 

• There is continued strong performance in Havering for the percentage of 16‐18 year olds who are 
not in education, employment or training (NEET), or not known. This is a result of: 

o strong post‐16 partnerships with education providers;
o effective delivery of the targeted Information, Advice and Guidance (IAG) contract through 

Prospects;
o services to support ‘at risk of NEET’ learners; and 
o robust tracking and recording of young Havering residents.

Improvements Required 

• Apprenticeships continue to be promoted as a post‐16 option to Havering residents; however we 
have seen a decline in the number of apprentices recruited in the borough in line with national and 
regional trends. Targets for 2019/20 have been set to reflect the regional decrease in apprenticeship 
starts between 2017/18 and 2018/19 (‐17%).  There is an increased focus on apprenticeships for 
2019/20 through the National Apprenticeship Week activities planned, e.g. Havering school 
roadshows, an apprenticeship pop‐up shop in the town centre, and a parent and learner 
apprenticeship event. 

P
age 19



Improvements Required  (contd.)
• The percentage of Initial Child Protection Conferences held within 15 days has dipped slightly during 

the first quarter of the year, having been an area of very strong performance in 2018/19. The number 
of conferences taking place have reduced over the last year and with only one quarter of data, 
numbers are particularly low, making the percentage more volatile. The actual number of 
conferences held late is four. Cases that have been referred for conference late by the social work 
teams are followed up with group managers to review the reasons and address any issues.

• The percentage of looked‐after children who ceased to be looked after as a result of permanency 
(Adoption and Special Guardianship Order) is behind target for this point in the year, with two 
adoption orders granted and no special guardianship orders (SGO). In the same period, 11 special 
guardianship  assessments  have been filed with the court, several of which are anticipated to result 
in orders being granted when proceedings conclude, therefore we expect to see a spike in orders 
granted in the next reporting period. Two further adoption orders have also been granted since 
Quarter 1 and another six applications are lodged with the court, awaiting final hearings in 
September and October. We have seen a trend whereby applications to court for adoption hearings 
are taking longer to be set by the East London Family Court and adoption orders are less likely to be 
granted at the first hearing due to an increase in orders being contested by birth families. In light of 
the number of cases currently in progress however, it is anticipated that by year‐end there will have 
been an  increase in adoption orders being granted compared to recent years. 

P
age 20



Improvements Required  (contd.)
• Foster carer recruitment across London and nationwide remains a challenge and although there have 

not been any new in‐house foster  carers approved during the first quarter, Havering  continues to 
outperform neighbouring boroughs in terms of recruitment. A review of the Fostering service has 
provided a more clearly defined focus on assessment and recruitment from a staffing perspective, 
and all documents and web‐based content used for recruitment are also being reviewed. The Head of 
Service has implemented frequent monitoring on enquiries, initial visits, people dropping out of the 
process and the reasons for this. The role of fostering ambassador remains pivotal. While the number 
of in‐house carers is lower than previous years, carers are actively providing placements and the 
percentage of LAC placed in‐house is higher than previously.

• The percentage of care leavers in education, employment or training (EET) dropped during Quarter 
1. This figure ref
[...]
     [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 23

Agenda Item 6

mailto:susan.sutton@havering.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report updates members of the Committee on the provisional outcomes of the 
2019 statutory assessments within the primary sector.  It includes headline figures 
for:   

 Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS);  

 Year 1 Phonics Check;  

 Key Stage 1 results;  

 Key Stage 2 results. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
Members should note the content of the report and the performance of Havering 
primary schools and academies in relation to national standards, outcomes across 
London, and in comparison to statistical neighbours. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

Note: 152 Local Authorities nationally; 33 London boroughs; 11 statistical neighbours 

 
  

Page 24



 
 
 

 

The Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS) 
 

1.1 Standards in the EYFS in Havering are broadly at the national average – 
see Table 1.  The proportion of children achieving a Good Level of 
Development (GLD) in Havering remained at 72% in 2019 – exactly the 
same as the national average, and although outcomes have improved over 
the previous years, they did not improve as rapidly as elsewhere nationally, 
or as swiftly as other London boroughs.  However this has plateaued with 
both LA and National sitting at 72%. 

 

 
2. Year 1 Phonics Check 
 
2.1 Although the percentage of Year 1 pupils meeting the required standard fell 

by 2% in 2019, standards in Havering remain just above the national 
average and are generally in line with our neighbouring London boroughs 
and our statistical neighbours – see Table 2.  Standards in Phonics have 
improved since 2014, however the percentage of pupil has become static 
nationally and in London in recent years. 
 

 
 

  

Area 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 Trend

National 60 66 69 71 72 72

Inner London 62 68 71 
[...]
res that are below 0 (<0) 
demonstrate that progress has been below average. 
 

4.3 In Havering in 2019, progress scores for the whole cohort were as follows: 
Reading - +0.2   (above average) 
Writing - +0.5   (significantly above average) 
Maths  - +0.6  (significantly above average) 
 

Area 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 Trend

National 79 80 52 62 64 65

Inner London 82 83 57 68 71 69

Outer London 82 82 56 67 70 69

Statistical neighbours 79 80 52 62 65 65

Havering 83 85 62 72 70 71

National 15 7 8 6 23 15

Statistical Neighbours 1 1 1 1 1 1

London 11 5 7 6 17 12

Table 4: Key Stage Two: % Level 4+ Reading, Writing and Mathematics | Achieved Standard

Page 28



 
 
 

 

4.4 While progress is lower than in 2018, it is still positive in all three subjects, 
significantly above the national average in writing and mathematics, and 
expect to be better than our statistical neighbours.  For Progress, Havering 
is likely to be in the top 40% of all Local Authorities nationally, when results 
are finally validated – see Table 5b and 5c. 

 

  
 

  
 

 
 
 

Area 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 Trend

National 91 91 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Inner London 93 93 1.4 1.2 1.2

Outer London 93 93 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.8

Statistical neighbours 91 91 0 -0.3 -0.2

Havering 92 93 0.6 0.9 0.7 0.2

National 39 17 38 23 30

Statistical Neighbours 1 1 1 1 2

London 26 12 22 15 18

Table 5a: Key Stage Two: % 2 levels progress Reading | Progress Score

Area 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 Trend

National 93 94 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Inner London 96 96 2.1 1.4 1.2

Outer London 95 95 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.8

Statistical neighbours 94 94 -0.2 -0.2 0.1

Havering 95 96 1.2 0.8 0.9 0.5

National 20 5 27 24 23

Statistical Neighbours 1 1 1 1 1

London 17 4 16 13 15

Table 5b: Key Stage Two: % 2 levels progress Writing | Progress Score

Area 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 Trend

National 90 90 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Inner London 93 93 1.9 1.7 1.6

Outer London 92 92 1.4 1.4 1.2 1.2

Statistical neighbours 89 90 -0.2 -0.4 -0.2

Havering 92 92 0.7 1.3 1.4 0.6

National 32 24 48 21 19

Statistical Neighbours 1 1 1 1 1

London 23 17 30 19 16

Table 5c: Key Stage Two: % 2 levels progress Mathematics | Progress Score

Page 29



 
 
 

 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
There are no direct financial implications from this report. 
 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
There are no direct legal implications from this report. 
 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
There are no direct human resources implications from this report. 
 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
There are no direct equalities implications from this report, and an Equalities 
Assessment has not been completed as this report is for information only. 

 

Page 30



 
 

CHILDREN & LEARNING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
26 September 2019 
 
Subject Heading: 
 

School Admission Places  

CLT Lead: 
 

Tim Aldridge – Director of Children 
Services 

 
Report Author and contact details: 
 
 
 

 
Darren Purdie – Head of Education 
Provision & Inclusion  01708 434940 

Policy context: 
 
 

Education 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                  X 

 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The School Admissions Code is the statutory guidance for admission authorities, 
governing bodies, local authorities, schools adjudicators and admission appeals 
panels.  The purpose of the Code is to ensure that all school places for maintained 
schools (excluding maintained special schools) and Academies are allocated and 
offered in an open and fair way. The Code has the force of law and imposes 
mandatory requirements and includes guidelines setting out aims, objectives and 
other matters in relation to the discharge of functions relating to admissions. 
 
The local authority, acting as the admission authority for the community and 
voluntary controlled schools in the borough, is required to determine its admission 
arrangements to these schools for each school year.  The local authority is also 
required to adopt qualifying schemes for the co-ordination of admissions during the 
course of the normal admission rounds to Reception, Year 3 and Year 7 at all 
maintained schools and academies.   
 
 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 26 September 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the School Admissions process 
and its application in Havering, as well as an overview of performance.  Members 
are asked to note the content of the report. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. School Admissions Code 
 

1.1 The School Admissions Code is the statutory guidance for admission 
authorities, governing bodies, local authorities, schools adjudicators and 
admission appeals panels.  The purpose of the Code is to ensure that all 
school places for maintained schools (excluding maintained special schools) 
and Academies are allocated and offered in an open and fair way.  The 
Code has the force of law, and imposes mandatory requirements and 
includes guidelines setting out aims, objectives and other matters in relation 
to the discharge of statutory functions relating to admissions. 

 
1.2 The local authority, acting as the admission authority for the community and 

voluntary controlled schools in the borough, is required to determine its 
admission arrangements to these schools for each school year.  The local 
authority is also required to adopt qualifying schemes for the co-ordination of 
admissions during the course of the normal admission rounds to Reception, 
Year 3 and Year 7 at all maintained schools and academies.   

 
2. Principles 
 
2.1 In drawing up their admission arrangements, admission authorities must 

ensure that the practices and the criteria used to decide the allocation of 
school places are fair
[...]
 any new school or Academy which is intended to open 
within the determination year, details of where the determined arrangements 
for all schools, including Academies, can be viewed, and information on how 
to refer objections to the Schools Adjudicator.   Following determination of 
arrangements, any objections to those arrangements must be made to the 
Schools Adjudicator. 

 
 
8. Performance Review & Comparison  
 
8.1  Havering, as a local authority, secured 77.11% of first preferences at 

secondary level for the academic year 2018/19 (the highest in London 
based on Department for Education data), and 88.52% of primary first 
preferences, due to the hard work of the place planning team and the 
admissions team 

 
  
 Primary First Place Preferences: 
 

17/18 18/19 19/20 

86.5% 88.2% 88.5% 

 
 Secondary First Place Preferences: 
 

17/18 18/19 19/20 

79% 79.7% 77.11% 

 
8.2 Analysis of the trends within the raw data suggests the reduction over time 

links to schools improving their Ofsted grade thus becoming more attractive 
to families, but without always having scope to increase the PAN.   

 

Page 35



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 26 September 2019 

 
 
 

 

9. Appeals 
 

9.1  Parents of children refused a place at a school for which they have applied 
have the right to appeal to an independent appeal panel. When parents are 
notified of the decision to refuse a place at a school, they must be: 

 provided with the reason why you refused admission 
 informed of their right to appeal to an independent appeal panel 
 provided with information on how they can appeal 

9.2  The Local Authority must ensure that the panel hears appeals submitted on 
time within the following timescales: 

 for applications made in the normal admissions round, appeals must 
be heard within 40 school days from the deadline for lodging appeals 

 for late applications, appeals should be heard within 40 schools days 
from the deadline for lodgi
[...]
                                                                                                 X 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report updates members of the Committee on the progress of the school 
expansion programme since the last report in August 2017.  The Local Authority 
has a statutory duty to plan and secure sufficient school places for their area to 
meet the needs of its children and families.   Under Phase 3 and Phase 4 of the 
school expansion programme, a total of 19 schools have been expanded which 
has created an additional 3106 permanent primary and secondary school places in 
the borough. Although many other London Boroughs and urban areas are currently 
experiencing a plateau or decrease in demand for primary school places, Havering 
is still forecasting significant growth in the coming years. This increase in demand 
is due to rising birth rates, an increase in the number of families moving into the 
borough and continuing growth in housing development. 
 
There is a continuing need for additional provision to meet the need for Early 
Years, Primary, Secondary and SEND places in Havering. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



 
 
 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the School Expansion Plan. 
Members are asked to note the content of the report. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. Background: 
 
1.1   Although many other London Boroughs and urban areas are currently 

experiencing a plateau or decrease in demand for primary school places, 
Havering is still forecasting significant growth in the coming years. 

 
1.2     Havering saw a large increase in the birth rate from 2014/15 to 2015/16: the 

birth rate in 2014/15 was 3152, which increased to 3464 in 2015/16- an 
increase of 10% year on year. This has led to a large increase in the 
projected reception intake for 2020/21. 

 
1.3  The birth rate for the following year in 2016/17 fell to 3381, followed by a 

further reduction in the birth rate in 2017/1
[...]
provision in key wards, 

including Elm Park,  Harold Wood, Hacton,  Hylands, Pettits, Romford Town 
and South Hornchurch to meet the growing demand for places for 3 and 
4year olds, whilst also increasing capacity for working parents of 3 and 4 
year olds to access up to 30 hours of free childcare. A number of school 
nurseries are being created, or expanded, as part of the wider programme 
of school expansion works. 

 
3. Primary  

 
3.1  The following is proposed to be delivered subject to consultation and 

statutory processes where necessary as follows, with the proposals for 
2023/24 also being dependent on whether growth is sustained: 

 
Collier Row 
1FE bulge class at Oasis Pinewood Primary School for 2021/22 
 
Elm Park 
1FE bulge class at Suttons Primary School/Scargill Infants School for 
2020/21 
1FE permanent expansion of RJ Mitchell Primary School for 2021/22 
1FE bulge class at Suttons Primary School/Scargill Infants School for 
2022/23 
 
Harold Hill 
3 x 1FE bulge classes at Drapers’ Pyrgo Priory School, Drapers’ Maylands 
and Mead Primary School for 2020/21 
1FE permanent expansion of Drapers’ Pyrgo Priory School and 1FE bulge 
class Broadford Primary School for 2022/23 
1FE permanent expansion of Broadford Primary School for 2023/24 
 
Hornchurch 
1FE bulge class at Langtons Infants School, 1FE bulge class at Harrow 
Lodge Primary School  for 2020/21 
1FE bulge class at Langtons Infants School for 2021/22 
1FE bulge class at Langtons Infants School for 2023/24 
 
Rainham and South Hornchurch 
A new 3FE school delivered as part of Beam Park development for 2021/22 
 
Romford 
1FE bulge class at Concordia Primary Academy for 2021/22 

Page 43



 
 
 

 

1FE bulge class at Concordia Primary Academy for 2022/23 
A new 3FE school delivered as part of Bridge Close development for 
2023/24 
 
 
Upminster and Cranham 
1FE bulge class at James Oglethorpe Primary School for 2020/21 
1FE bulge class at James Oglethorpe Primary School for 2021/22 
1FE pe

Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CHILDREN & LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3A - Town Hall 

26 September 2019 (7.00  - 8.35 pm) 
 
 
Present: Councillors Judith Holt (Chairman), Christine Vickery 

(Vice-Chair), Sally Miller, Tele Lawal, Christine Smith 
and Maggie Themistocli. 
 

 Co-opted Members:  
Julie Lamb – Special Schools 
 

 Church Representatives: 
Lynne Bennett and Jack How 

  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 

Gillian Ford, Dilip Patel, Carol Smith and Reg Whitney, 
Ian Rusha and Kathy Freeman. 

+Substitute members: Councillor Christine Smith 
(for Dilip Patel and Councillor Maggie Themistocli for 
Carol Smith). 
 

 The Chairman advised those present of action to be 
taken in the event of an emergency evacuation of the 
building becoming necessary 
 

 
 
 
7 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

8 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman congratulated Robert South on his recent appointment as 
Interim Director of Children Services. 
 
The Chairman informed the Sub-Committee of a recent visit to the offices of 
the Youth Offending Services. 
 
 

9 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee, 26 September 2019 

 

2M 

 

 
10 PERFORMANCE REPORT UPDATE - QUARTER ONE  

 
The Sub-Committee received the Quarter One performance indicators (PIs) 
update. The PIs are the standards by which performance of services are 
measured within the Council.    
The update provided an overview of performance against the eight 
performance indicators selected for monitoring by the Sub-Committee in 
2019/20.   

The report outlined that seven of the indicators have been given a RAG 
status; one had a status of Green and six indicators have a Red.  

The report provided the following highlights and potential areas for 
improvement. 
 

• The number of children missing from education had reduced to an 

average of 3 in the first quarter of the year, which is an improvement 

on both the previous quarter and the same point last year.  

• There was a continued strong performance in the percentage of 16-

18 year olds who are not in education, employment or training 

(NEET), or not known. This was attributed to the services to support 

‘at risk of NEET’ learners; and the robust tracking and recording of 

young Havering residents. 

• There was a decline in the number of apprentices recruited in the 

borough in line with national and regional trends. There was an 

increased focus on apprenticeships for 2019/20 through the National 

Apprenticeship Week activities such as Havering School roadshows, 

an Apprenticeship Pop-Up Shop in the Town Centre and a parent & 

learner apprenticeship event.  

• The percentage of Initial Child Protection Conferences held within 15 

days dipped slightly during the first quarter of the year, having been 

an area of very strong performance in 2018/19. It was explained that 

cases were been referred for conference late by the social work 

teams, these instances were been followed up with group managers 

to review the reasons and address any issues. 

• The percentage of looked-after children who ceased to be looked 

after as a result of permanency was below target for this point in the 

year. In light of the number of cases currently in progress, it was 

anticipated that by year-end there will have been an increase in 

adoption orders being granted compared to recent years.  



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee, 26 September 2019 

 

3M 

 

• The recruitment of Foster carer across London and nationwide 

remain a challenge. Although there have not been any new in-house 

foster carers approved during the first quarter, Havering continues to 

outperform neighbouring boroughs in terms of recruitment. A review 

of Fostering Service had provided a focus on assessment and 

recruitment from a staffing perspective and web-based content used 

for recruitment.  

• The percentage of care leavers in education, employment or training 

(EET) dropped during this quarter. There was seasonal variation with 

the PI linked to the academic year and the implementation of the new 

recording system in March had a slight impact which made it difficult 

to track performance during the first few weeks of the year.  

The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 
 

11 PRIMARY SCHOOL SATS RESULT - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Sub-Committee received an update report on the provisional outcomes 
of the 2019 statutory assessments within the Primary School sector.  The 
report included headline figures for:   
 

 Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS);  

 Year 1 Phonics Check;  

 Key Stage 1 results;  

 Key Stage 2 results. 
 
The report informed the Sub-Committee that standards in the Early Years 
Foundation Stage were broadly at the national average.  The proportion of 
children achieving a Good Level of Development in Havering remained at 
72% in 2019 – exactly the same as the national average. 
 
It was noted that the although the percentage of Year 1 pupils assessed for 
the  Phonics Check standard fell by 2% in 2019, standards in Havering 
remain just above the national average and are generally in line with our 
neighbouring London boroughs and statistical neighbours. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the overall standards at Key Stage 1 
were just above the national average. 

 
In Reading, the outcomes remained broadly average, which were 2 
percentage points above the national figure. In Writing, the outcomes 
indicated Havering children were above the national average and likely to 
be in line other London neighbours and higher than statistical neighbours. 
The percentage of pupils meeting the Expected Standard or above in 
Mathematics improved by 1 percentage point to 79%; this was 3% above 
the national average. 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee, 26 September 2019 

 

4M 

 

 
It was stated that Havering attainment in Key Stage 2 in all subjects were 
well above the national average, and better that the outcomes achieved by 
other London boroughs and the statistical neighbours. 
 
The proportion of pupils achieving the expected standard in Reading, 
Writing and Mathematics combined increased by 1 percentage point in 
2019, Havering was 6% above the national average, which is classified as 
‘well above average’ in the Performance Tables.  
 
The report indicated that in Havering, progress scores for the whole cohort 
were as follows: 
 

Reading - +0.2   (above average) 
Writing - +0.5   (significantly above average) 
Maths  - +0.6  (significantly above average) 
 

The report also detailed that while progress was lower than in 2018, it was 
still positive in all three subjects as the rating was significantly above the 
national average in Writing and Mathematics, and expected to be better 
than its statistical neighbours.  It was mentioned that Havering was likely to 
be in the top 40% of all Local Authorities nationally, when results are finally 
validated. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report.  
 
 

12 SCHOOL ADMISSION PLACES - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report that informed Members of the School 
Admissions process and its application in Havering, as well as an overview 
of performance.   
 
The report detailed that the School Admissions Code was the statutory 
guidance for Admission Authorities, Governing Bodies, Local Authorities, 
Schools Adjudicators and Admission Appeals Panels.   
 
The Code has the force of law and imposes mandatory requirements and 
includes guidelines setting out aims, objectives and other matters in relation 
to the discharge of functions relating to admissions. 
 
The Local Authority, acting as the Admission Authority for Community and 
Voluntary Controlled Schools in the borough, was required to determine its 
admission arrangements to these schools for each school year.   
 
The Sub-Committee noted that children in the borough secured 77.11% of 
first preferences at secondary level for the current academic year 2018/19; 
(the highest in London based on Department for Education data), and 
88.52% of primary first preferences. 
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee, 26 September 2019 

 

5M 

 

The report outlined that the trends within the raw data suggested that the 
reduction over time links to schools improving their Ofsted grade thus 
becoming more attractive to families, but without always having scope to 
increase the Published Admission Number.   
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report.  
 
 

13 SCHOOL EXPANSION - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Sub-Committee received an update report on the progress of the 
school expansion programme since the last report in August 2017.  The 
report stated that the Local Authority had a statutory duty to plan and secure 
sufficient school places to meet the needs of its children and families.    
 
It was noted that under Phase 3 and Phase 4 of the school expansion 
programme, a total of 19 schools have been expanded which created an 
additional 3106 permanent primary and secondary school places in the 
borough.  
 
The report informed the Sub-Committee that many London Boroughs and 
urban areas were currently experiencing a decrease in demand for primary 
school places, but Havering was still forecasting significant growth in the 
coming years. The increase in demand could be attributed to a rise in birth 
rates, increase in the number of families moving into the borough and 
continuing growth in housing development. There was likely to be a large 
increase in the projected reception intake for 2020/21. 
 
In March 2019, Cabinet approved the Commissioning Plan for Education 
Provision 2019-2023 that contained detailed pupil projections across Early 
Years, Primary, Secondary, Post 16 and SEND phases and also setting out 
the likely demand for school places as a result of the two housing zones 
planned for Rainham and Romford. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that subject to Cabinet approval, the School 
Expansion Programme would be updated for the Phase 4 and Phase 5 
expansion programme. 
 
The report detailed that there were plans to increase the Early Years 
provision in key wards, including Elm Park, Harold Wood, Hacton, Hylands, 
Pettits, Romford Town and South Hornchurch to meet the growing demand 
for places for 3 and 4year olds. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the following proposal  to deliver primary school  
places  subject to consultation and statutory processes where necessary for 
2023/24 dependent on whether growth is sustained: 
 

Collier Row 
1FE bulge class at Oasis Pinewood Primary School for 2021/22 
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee, 26 September 2019 

 

6M 

 

Elm Park 
1FE bulge class at Suttons Primary School/Scargill Infants School for 
2020/21 
1FE permanent expansion of RJ Mitchell Primary School for 2021/22 
1FE bulge class at Suttons Primary School/Scargill Infants School for 
2022/23 
 
Harold Hill 
3 x 1FE bulge classes at Drapers’ Pyrgo Priory School, Drapers’ 
Maylands and Mead Primary School for 2020/21 
1FE permanent expansion of Drapers’ Pyrgo Priory School and 1FE 
bulge class Broadford Primary School for 2022/23 
1FE permanent expansion of Broadford Primary School for 2023/24 
 
Hornchurch 
1FE bulge class at Langtons Infants School, 1FE bulge class at 
Harrow Lodge Primary School  for 2020/21 
1FE bulge class at Langtons Infants School for 2021/22 
1FE bulge class at Langtons Infants School for 2023/24 
 
Rainham and South Hornchurch 
A new 3FE school delivered as part of Beam Park development for 
2021/22 
 
Romford 
1FE bulge class at Concordia Primary Academy for 2021/22 
1FE bulge class at Concordia Primary Academy for 2022/23 
A new 3FE school delivered as part of Bridge Close development for 
2023/24 

 
Upminster and Cranham 
1FE bulge class at James Oglethorpe Primary School for 2020/21 
1FE bulge class at James Oglethorpe Primary School for 2021/22 
1FE permanent expansion (school TBC) for 2023/24 

 
There were proposal for two new primary schools to open in 2023/24 on the 
2 housing developments sites in Beam Park, Rainham and Bridge Close, 
Romford, both start-up world be closely linked to the delivery of the new 
housing.  
 
The report also outlined proposals to meet the increasing needs for Special 
Educational Needs and Disability places by providing more alternative 
Resources Provision “ARP” that focus on supporting children who have 
Autistic Spectrum Disorder “ASD” and Social Emotional and Mental Health 
“SEMH”, particularly in early years and primary schools. 
 
The following ARPs are proposed: 
 

• 1 ARP at Nelmes Primary School 12 places for ASD 
• 1 ARP at Scotts Primary School 12 places for ASD 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee, 26 September 2019 

 

7M 

 

• 1 ARP at Suttons Primary School 12 places for SEMH 
• 1 ARP at a secondary school for ASD needs. 

 
The Sub-Committee noted that the annual statutory returns to the 
Department for Education regarding projected school place demand 
completion of a School Capacity Collection “SCAP” return followed by a 
report to Cabinet providing updates to the pupil projections, and identify 
plans to meet the expected demand for school places beyond what has 
already been identified in the September 2019 report:  
 
During discussion, it was noted that a sponsor had been identified for the 
primary school provision in Beam Park. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the update report. 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


